AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 23 April 2025

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision
A01 [AFC Challenge League 2024/25 (Knock-out Al Arabi SC (KUW) Team Misconduct Seven (7) individuals affiliated to the Defendant were sanctioned 1. Al Arabi SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,625 for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, read together with VVC 20250423DCO01
Stage), Al Seeb Club (OMA) vs. Al Arabi SC Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code |during the Match. Article 3.1 of the AFC Challenge League 2024/25 — Disciplinary Matters dated 26 June 2024.
(KUW) on 12 March 2025
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Al Arabi SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
A02 [AFC Challenge League 2024/25 (Knock-out FC Arkadag (TKM) Team Misconduct Five (5) individuals affiliated to the Defendant were sanctioned 1. FC Arkadag (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, read together VVC 20250423DC02
Stage), FC Arkadag (TKM) vs. East Bengal Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code |during the Match. with Article 3.1 of the AFC Challenge League 2024/25 — Disciplinary Matters dated 26 June 2024.
(IND) on 12 March 2025
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. FC Arkadag (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
A03 [AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Knock- | Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) Official Countdown Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the commencement 1. Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. VVC 20250423DC03
out Stage), Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) vs. Sharjah Article 2, AFC Competition Operations Manual |of the second period of the Match by one (1) minute and thirty (30)
FC (UAE) on 5 March 2025 seconds. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
A04 [AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (Round [ Al Sadd SC (QAT) Official Countdown Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the commencement 1. Al Sadd Sc (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. VVC 20250423DC04
of 16), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs Al Wasl FC (UAE) Article 2, AFC Competition Operations Manual |of the second period of the Match by one (1) minute and twenty-six
on 10 March 2025 (26) seconds. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Al Sadd Sc (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
A05 |[AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final Sri Lanka Head Coach, Mr. Abdullah M F M S Almutairi [ Serious Infringements punishable by an The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for deliberately leaving |1. Mr. Abdullah M F M S Almutairi (AFC/66887/KUW) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his VVC 20250423DC05
Round),Thailand vs. Sri Lanka on 25 March (AFC/66887/KUW) expulsion his technical area to show dissent towards a Match Official. expulsion in the match Thailand vs. Sri Lanka on 25 March 2025.
2025 (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)
2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Asian Cup 2027 (Qualifiers Final Round) match Sri Lanka vs. Chinese Taipei on 10 June 2025.
3. Mr. Abdullah M F M S Almutairi (AFC/66887/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 49.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics
Code.
4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
5. Mr. Abdullah M F M S Almutairi (AFC/66887/KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
A06 |[AFC Challenge League 2024/25 (Knock-out Al Seeb Club (OMA) Administrator, Mr. Hamed Salim | Serious infringements punishable by an The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for for an act of violent |[1. Mr. Hamed Salim Hamed Al Muharrami (AFC/150223/0OMA) is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising VVC 20250423DC06
Stage), Al Arabi SC (KUW) vs Al Seeb Club Hamed Al Muharrami (AFC/150223/0OMA) expulsion conduct towards a Match Official. from his expulsion in the match Al Arabi SC (KUW) VS Al Seeb Club (OMA) on 5 March 2025.
(OMA) on 5 March 2025 (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)
2. One (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Challenge League 2024/25 (Knock-Out Stage) match Al Seeb Club (OMA) vs. Al Arabi SC (KUW) on 12 March
2025.
3. The remaining three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. Mr. Hamed Salim Hamed Al Muharrami (AFC/150223/OMA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 49.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and
Ethics Code and Atrticle 4.1.2 of the Disciplinary Circular for the AFC Challenge League 2024/25.
5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
6. Mr. Hamed Salim Hamed Al Muharrami (AFC/150223/OMA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
A07 [AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Knock- | Sanfrecce Hiroshima (JPN) player, Mr. Ryo Germain  |Art 47.1.2 DEC: Expulsion (violent conduct) The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for violent conduct, and [1. Mr. Ryo Germain (AFC/170697/JPN) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes one (1) match served from the automatic suspension arising from his VVC 20250423DC07
out Stage), Lion City Sailors FC (SGP) vs. (AFC/170697/JPN) therefore he has committed an offence. expulsion in the match Lion City Sailors FC (SGP) vs. Sanfrecce Hiroshima (JPN) on 12 March 2025.
Sanfrecce Hiroshima (JPN) on 12 March 2025
2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Mr. Ryo Germain (AFC/170697/JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular for the AFC
Champions League Two 2024/25.
4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
5. Mr. Ryo Germain (AFC/170697/JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
A08 |[AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Knock- | Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) Head Coach, Mr. |Bringing the game into disrepute The Defendant made statements insulting the Asian Football 1. Mr. Gustavo Augusto Poyet Dominguez (AFC/111154/ESP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 50.1 of the AFC VVC 20250423DC08
out Stage), Sydney FC (AUS) vs. Jeonbuk Gustavo Augusto Poyet Dominguez (AFC/111154/ (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) [Confederation (AFC) and/or Fédération Internationale de Football Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) on 13 March 2025 [ESP) Association (FIFA); and/or questioning the decisions,
(Pre-Match press conference on 12 March professionalism, integrity 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
2025) and/or competence of the AFC in an unsporting manner.
3. Mr. Gustavo Augusto Poyet Dominguez (AFC/111154/ESP) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
A09 [AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Knock- | Sharjah FC (UAE) Art 65 DEC: Liability for spectator conduct Spectators belonging to the Defendant let off at least two (2) 1. Sharjah FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. VVC 20250423DC09
out Stage), Sharjah FC (UAE) vs. Shabab Al incendiary devices, acts of improper conduct, and therefore the
Ahli (UAE) on 12 March 2025 Art 64 DEC: Organisation of Matches Defendant has committed an offence. 2. Sharjah FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply with and 3. The total fine of USD15,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
implement existing safety rules and take every safety precaution Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
demanded by circumstances before and during the match; and (ii)
ensure that law and order was maintained in the stadium and its 4. Sharjah FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
immediate surroundings, as spectator(s) let off at least three (3)
incendiary devices, and therefore the Defendant has committed an
offence.
A10 [AFC Challenge League 2024/25 (Knock-out Al Arabi SC (KUW) Art 65 DEC: Liability for spectator conduct Spectators belonging to the Defendant let off at least one (1) 1. Al Arabi SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD22,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. VVC 20250423DC10
Stage), Al Arabi SC (KUW) vs. Al Seeb Club incendiary device, flashed laser beams, threw missiles (at least six
(OMA) on 5 March 2025 Art 64 DEC: Organisation of Matches (6) water bottles), invaded the pitch (one (1) spectator), acts of 2. Al Arabi SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
improper conduct, and therefore the Defendant has committed an
offence. 3. The total fine of USD35,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply with and
implement existing safety rules and take every safety precaution 4. Al Arabi SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
demanded by circumstances before and during the match; and (ii)
ensure that law and order was maintained in the stadium and its
immediate surroundings, as spectator(s) let off at least one (1)
incendiary device, flashed laser beams, threw missiles (at least six
(6) water bottles), invaded the pitch (one (1) spectator), and
therefore the Defendant has committed an offence.
A11  |AFC Champions League Two 2024/25 (Knock- | Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) Art 65 DEC: Liability for spectator conduct Spectators belonging to the Defendant let off at least one (1) 1. Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. VVC 20250423DC11
out Stage), Sharjah FC (UAE) vs. Shabab Al incendiary devices, acts of improper conduct, and therefore the
Ahli (UAE) on 12 March 2025 Defendant has committed an offence. 2. The total fine of USD5,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
A12 [AFC Beach Soccer Asian Cup Thailand 2025 |The Football Association of Thailand Art 65 DEC: Liability for spectator conduct Spectators belonging to the Defendant let off at least one (1) 1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. VVC 20250423DC12
(Finals), Thailand vs. Kuwait on 24 March incendiary devices, acts of improper conduct, and therefore the
2025 Art 64 DEC: Organisation of Matches Defendant has committed an offence. 2. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply with and 3. The total fine of USD20,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
implement existing safety rules and take every safety precaution Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
demanded by circumstances before and during the match; and (ii)
ensure that law and order was maintained in the stadium and its 4. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
immediate surroundings, as spectator(s) let off at least one (1)
incendiary devices, and therefore the Defendant has committed an
offence.
A13 [AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (Round | Al Rayyan SC (QAT) Art 65 DEC: Liability for spectator conduct Spectators belonging to the Defendant let off at least two (2) 1. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD8,750/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. VVC 20250423DC13
of 16), Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. Al Ahli Saudi incendiary devices, acts of improper conduct, and therefore the
FC (KSA) on 4 March 2025 Art 64 DEC: Organisation of Matches Defendant has committed an offence. 2. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply with and 3. The total fine of USD16,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with
implement existing safety rules and take every safety precaution Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
demanded by circumstances before and during the match; and (i)
ensure that law and order was maintained in the stadium and its 4. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
immediate surroundings, as spectator(s) let off at least two (2)
incendiary devices, and therefore the Defendant has committed an
offence.
A14 [AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (Round | Shanghai Port FC (CHN) Art 38 CR: Mixed Zone The Defendant failed to ensure that all its participating players pass |1. Shanghai Port FC (CHN) is ordered to pay fine of USD15,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 (read together with Article 38) of the AFC Champions League Elite VVC 20250423DC14
of 16), Yokohama F. Marinos (JPN) vs. through the mixed zone on their way from their team dressing room |2024/25 Competition Regulations.
Shanghai Port FC (CHN) on 11 March 2025 to their bus after the Match
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Shanghai Port FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
A15 |AFC Women’s Futsal Asian CupTM 2025 — Pakistan Football Federation Art. 6 AFC Women's Futsal Asian Cup 2025 The Defendant was a Participating Member Association in the AFC | 1. Pakistan Football Federation is ordered to pay fine of USD10,000/- for committing an offence under Article 6.7 (read together with Articles 6.1 and 6.2 of the AFC VVC 20250423DC15
Qualifiers Comp. Regs.: Withdrawal Women’s Futsal Asian CupTM 2025 (Qualifiers). It withdrew from the | Women’s Futsal Asian CupTM 2025 - Competition Regulations.
Competition thirty-two (32) days before its first scheduled match.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Pakistan Football Federation is disqualified from participating in the next edition of the AFC Women'’s Futsal Asian Cup for committing an offence under Article
6.7 (read together with Articles 6.1 and 6.2) of the AFC Women’s Futsal Asian CupTM 2025 - Competition Regulations.
4. Pakistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.




